TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/18/2006	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Roxor Games, Inc.		11/08/2006	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Konami Digital Entertainment Co., Ltd.	
Street Address:	6-10-1 Roppongi, Minato-ku	
City:	Tokyo	
State/Country:	JAPAN	
Postal Code:	106-6114	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: JAPAN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76629653	IN THE GROOVE
Registration Number:	3131687	IN THE GROOVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)978-3099

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: nicole.b.emmons@bakernet.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole B. Emmons
Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: 2300 Trammell Crow Center Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 24177171-000001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003430 FRAME: 0352

900062920

OP 865.00 766296

Name: Baker & McKenzie LLP Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue Address Line 2: 2300 Trammell Crow Center Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicole B. Emmons Signature: /Nicole B. Emmons/ 11/17/2006 Date: Total Attachments: 2 source=Konami_Assignment#page1.tif

source=Konami_Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003430 FRAME: 0353

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made effective as of the 18th day of October, 2006 by and between Roxor Games, Inc., a Texas corporation with a principal place of business at 7793 Burnet Road, Suite 143, Austin, TX 78757 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ("Assignor"), and Konami Digital Entertainment Co., Ltd., a Japanese corporation with its principal place of business at 6-10-1 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-6114 JAPAN ("Assignee") (collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used in the United States the trademarks listed in Schedule A hereto and is the owner of the applications and/or registrations thereof shown in the said Schedule A (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring said Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof.

The undersigned has executed this Agreement on the date written below with the knowledge and intent to be legally bound by the provisions herein.

ROXOR GAMES, INC.
By:
Marrie: Jasan/sbar
Title: President
NOTARY ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF)) ss.
COUNTY OF)
On this day of November, 2006, before me personally appeared Jason Asbahr on behalf of Roxor Games, Inc., known to me, or proved to me, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she/he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
Given under my hand and seal of office this gth day of November 2006. Notary Public's Signature
GRACE M. HERRERA Grace M. Herrera

AY COMMISSION EXPIRES

September 29, 2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 003430 FRAME: 0354

Printed name

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Registered Mark:

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Serial No.</u>	Registration No.	Filing Date
IN THE GROOVE	76629652	3131687	January 28, 2005

Pending Application:

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
IN THE GROOVE	76629653	January 28, 2005

DALDMS/590056.6

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003430 FRAME: 0355